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By dehloptoxic at 8:25 am, Nov 17, 2006

November 15, 2006
Project No. SJ67-508-1
SAP: 135786

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report
— Third Quarter 2006
Shell Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Sheill Oil Products US (SHELL), Delta Environmental
Consultants, Inc. (DELTA) has prepared this Third Quarter 2006
Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report for the above
referenced site.

This quarterly report represents DELTA's professional opinions based upon
the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with
currently acceptable professional standards. This report is based upon a
specific scope of work requested by the client, The Contract between DELTA
and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically
authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This
report is intended only for the use of DELTA's Client and anyone else
specifically listed on this report. DELTA will not and cannot be liable for
unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this
paragraph, DELTA makes no express or implied warranty as to the contents of
this report.

175 BerNAL Roan Surre 200 San Jose, Caurornia 95119 USA
PHone 800.477.7411 / 800.447.7411 Fax 408.225.8506 WWW.DELTAENV.COM
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Should you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact Debbie
Arnold (Delta) at (408) 826-1873 or Denis Brown (Shell) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
m : }{ DEBORAH ARNOLD
, Md NO. 7745
Matt Lambert Debbie Arnold
Staff Scientist Project Manager, PG 7745

Attachment:  Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US
Betty Graham, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco
Bay Region
Beverly Howell, GS Management (property owner rep), Pleasanton
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SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Station Address: 6750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, CA
DELTA Project No.: 8J67-508-1
SHELL Project Manager / Phone No.: Denis Brown / (707) 865-0251
DELTA Site Manager / Phone No.: Debbie Bryan / (408) 826-1873
Primary Agency / Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health / Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G., CHG
Other Agencies to Receive Copies: Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (THIRD - 2006):
1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling, Submitted quarterly report.
WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (FOURTH - 2006):

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly report.

Current Phase of Project: Groundwater Monitoring

Frequency of Sampling: Quarterly (Performed by Blaine Tech Services)
Frequency of Monitoring: Quarterly
Frequency of System Sampling: NA
Frequency of System Monitoring: NA
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 22.5 feet below top of casing (TOC) — on-site; 23.5 feet below TOC ~ off-
site
Groundwater Gradient: Site groundwater flow direction is towards the south-southeast at an
average gradient of 0.02 ft/ft.

[s Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present On-site (Well #’s): [1Yes No
Current Remediation Techniques: None
Permits for Discharge: None
Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date: None
SPH Recovered This Quarter : None

Comments:

Depth to groundwater beneath the site area has increased by an average of approximately 1.0 feet since last
quarter. Depth to groundwater in Well MW-2 has decreased by approximately 4.0 feet (following shut down of
system). TPH-G and MTBE concentrations have increased by about 1,000 ppb in Well MW-2 since last quarter.

Recommendations: Per review/discussion with ACEH, Shell will continue to assess oxygenate concentration
rebound pending the fourth quarter 2006 quarterly sampling data, and further operation of the Groundwater
Extraction System(GWE) will be evaluated in the next quarterly report to be submitted.

) At

Debbie Arnold
Site Manager (DELTA)

3Q06 QMR 6750,doc
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ATTACHED:

e Table 1 — Summary of Groundwater Data

¢ Table 2 — Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data

e Figure 1 — Site Location Map and Well Survey Map

e Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, July 12, 2006

¢ Figure 3 — Benzene, MTBE, and TBA Concentrations Map, July 12, 2006
s Figure 4 — Graph of Oxygenate Concentrations vs. Gallons Extracted

s Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, August 3, 2006

3006 QMR 6750.doc
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER DATA




Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Data
(MW-1 through MW-4)
Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Ethly-
Well Sample Date TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylene | TBA | MTBE
Designation |Name Sampled (ug/l) {ug/l) (ug/l) {ug/l) {ug/l) {ugh) {ug/l)
MwW-1 MW-1 5 GAL 7/30/2004 | <1000 <10 <10 <10 <10 830 1,400
- MW-1 125 GAL 81272004 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 910 840
MW-1 8/5/2004 <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <10 <50 770
MwW-1 8/11/2004 | <500 | <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 430 770
Quarterly MW-1 4/6/2004 | <1300 <13 <13 <13 <25 3,500 | 3,300
Sampling 7/30/2004 | <1300 <13 <13 <13 <25 600 1,000
______ 10/7/2004 | <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <5 390 530
1/26/2005 | <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5 130 320
4/14/2005 | <150 <1.5 <1.5 <15 <1.5 260 720
i 7/29/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 150 270
10/20/2005 | <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 >5.0 <25 39
1/27/2006 <50 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500; <10.0 | 30.1
4/20/2006 <50 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 12.4 16.9
MW-2 MW-2 25 GAL 7/20/2004 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 3,500 | 3,500
MW-2 600 GAL 7/23/2004 [ <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 3,100 | 3,300
MWwW-2 1300 GAL 7/27/2004 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 2,400 | 2,800
MW-2 1925 GAL 7/30/2004 | <2000 <20 <20 <20 <40 2,100 | 2,000
MW-2 11 GAL 1/18/2005 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 4,000 | 5,200
MW-2 2950 GAL 1/31/20056 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 850 1,300
MW-2 50 GAL 9/26/2005 | <1000 <10 <10 <10 <20 280 2,600
MW-2 475 GAL 10/3/2006 | <1000 | <10 <10 <10 <20 370 | 1,800
MW-2 1100 GAL 10/7/2005 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 130 1,300
MwW-2 50 GAL 3/28/2008 | 3,730 | <0.500 10.6 3.74 39.4 29.8 1,410
B MW-2 8300 GAL 4{10/2006 243 <0.500 0.750 <0.500 | <0.500 : 28.5 38.1
MW-2 14250 GAL 4/24/2006 | <50.0 | <0.500 0.530 <0.500 | 0.570 16.0 274
Mw-2 17050 GAL 51212006 <500 <6.0 <5.0 <5.0 13 <200 420
MW-2 26000 GAL 5/22/2006 552 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 2.46 <10.0 227
MW-2 31450 GAL 6/2/2006 50.7 <0,500 | <0.500 : <0.500 0.72 <10.0 194
MwW-2 39000 GAL 6/16/2008 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 180 |
Quarterly  MW-2 4/6/2004 | <2000 <20 | <20 <20 <40 | 5,100 | 4,600
Sampling | 7/30/2004 | <500 <6.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 950 1,000
10/7/2004 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 6,500 | 6,300
1/26/2005 | <1300 <13 <13 <13 <25 2,300 | 2,100
4/14/2005 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,100 | 2,400
7/29/2005 | <2500 | <25 <25 <25 <50 1,500 | 3,900
10/20/2005 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 480 2,500
1/27/2006 | 2,410 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 97.0 . 3,160
4/20/2006 | <50.0 | <0.500 0.880 <0.500 1.16 72 278




Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Data
{MW-1 through MW-4)
Shell-branded Service Station

8750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Ethly-
Well Sample Date TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylene | TBA | MTBE
Designation [Name Sampled {ug/l) (ug) {ug/l) {ugfl) (ug/l} {ug/l) (ug/l
MW-3 MW-3 @ 30 GAL 9/2/2004 | <1300 <13 <13 <13 <25 | 1,700 | 2,000
MW-3 @ 250 GAL 9/3/2004 | <1300 <13 <13 <13 | <25 | 1,600 | 2,600
MW-3 @ 2300 GAL | 9/7/2004 | <1000 <10 <10 <10 <20 | 1,700 | 2,800
MW-3END 9/10/2004 | <1000 <10 <10 <10 <20 | 1,600 | 3,600
Quarterly  |MW-3 4/6/2004 | <5000 | <50 <50 <50 <100 | 2,100 | 4,200
Sampling 7/30/2004 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 | 1,200 | 3,000
10/7/2004 | <1000 <10 <10 <10 <20 320 860
1/26/2005 | <500 <50 | <50 <5.0 <10 | 250 820
4/14/2005 | <400 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 500 | 2,200
7/29/2005 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 | <50 | 1,700 | 3,100
10/20/2005 | <2,000 <20 | <20 <20 <40 | 220 | 1,700
1/27/2006 | 808 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 39.4 736
4]20/2006 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 364
Quarterly MW-4 4/6/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 16
Sampling 7/30/2004 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <1.0 <5.0 25
10/7/2004 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 | <50 35
1/26/2005 | <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <5.0 43 450
4/14/2005 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 | <5.0 210
7/20/2005 | <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 11 57
10/20/2005 | <250 <2.5 <25 | <25 <5.0 <5.0 44
1/27/2006 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 98.4
B 4/20/2006 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 @ <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 254
Notes:

All analysis performed by EPA Method 8260B
ug/l = micrograms per liter
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasocline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
TBA = Tert-Butanol

* Analytical report refers to sample as S-1, instead of MW-2.
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TABLE 2
Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data
Shell-Branded Service Station, [ncident #97464711

6750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, California

TPH-G Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPH-G Benzene MTEE
Volurmne Volume TPH-G TPH-G Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Sample Concentration  Removed To Date | Coneentration Removed To Bate Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) (gal) Date (ppb) (pounds) {pounds) {ppb) (pounds)  (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
07/30/04 MW-1 5 5 07/30/04 <1,000 n.o0002 0.00002 <10 0.00000 0.00000 1,400 0.00006 0.00006
08/02/04 M1 120 125 08/02/04 <500 0.00025 0.00027 <5.0 0.00000 0.00000 840 £.0o084 0.000%0
08/G5/04 MW= 50 175 08/05/04 <500 0.00010 0.00038 <5.0 0.00600 0.00000 770 0.00032 0.00122
08/11/04 Mw-1 105 280 08/11/04 <500 0.00022 0.00059 =50 0.00C00 0.00001 770 0.00067 0.00150
05/19/03  MW-2/MW-3 67 347 05/09/03 6,125 0.00342 0.00402 <75 0.00002 0.00003 9,500 0.00531 0.00721
05/31/03  MW-2/MVW-3 38 385 05/03/03 6,125 0.00194 0.00596 <75 0.00001 0.00004 9.500 £.00301 0.01022
06/15/03  MW-2/MWW-3 58 443 05/02/03 6,125 0.00296 0.00893 <75 0.00002 0.00006 9.500 0.00480 0.01482
08/26/03  MW-2/MW-3 438 491 05/09/03 6,125 0.00245 0.01138 <75 0.00002 0.00007 9.500 0.00381 0.01882
06/30/03 MWz 20 511 05/08/03 =2,500 0.06021 0.01159 <25 0.00000 0.00007 4,000 0.00087 0.01923
07/31/03 MW-2 60 571 07/08/03 <2000 0.0605¢ 0.01209 <20 0.00001 0.00008 2,800 0.00140 0.02068
08/28/03 MW-2 25 598 07/08/03 <2,000 0.00021 0.01230 <20 0.00000 0.00008 2,800 0.00058 0.02128
09/22/03 MW-2 25 621 07/08/03 <2,000 0.00021 0.01251% <20 0.00000 0.00008 2,800 0.00058 0.02186
10/28/03 MW-2 45 666 10/03/03 <2,000 0.00038 0.01288 <20 0.00000 0.00009 3,600 0.00135 0.02321
11/24/03 MW-2 21 687 10/03/03 <2,000 0.0c018 001306 <20 0.00000 0.00009 3,600 0.C0083 0.02384
12/28/03 MW-2 43 730 10/03/03 <2,000 0.00036 0.01341 <20 0.00000 0.00009 3,600 0.00129 0.02513
07/20/04 hW-2 25 755 07/20/04 <2,500 0.00026 0.01368 <25 0.00000 0.00009 3,500 0.00073 0.02586
07/23/04 WW-2 575 1,330 07/23/04 =2,500 0.0050C 0.01867 <25 0.00C06 0.00015 3,300 0.01583 0.04170
07/27/04 MW-2 T00 2,030 07/27/04 =2, 500 0.00730 0.02597 <25 0.00007 0.00023 2,800 0.01635 0.05805
07/30/04 RW-2 625 2,655 07/30/04 <2,000 0.00522 0.03219 <20 0.00095 0.00028 2,000 0.01043 0.05548
Q1/20/05 MW-2 421 3,076 01/18/05 <2,500 0.00439 0.03658 <25 0.00004 0.00032 5,200 0.01827 0.08675
01/21/05 Mw-2 164 3,240 01/18/05 <2,500 0.06171 0.03829 <25 0.00002 0.00034 5,200 0.00712 0.09387
01/24/05 Mw-2 554 3,794 01/18/05 <2,500 0.00578 0.04407 <25 0.00006 0.00040 5,200 0.02404 0.11750
01/28/03 MwW-2 377 4,171 01/26/05 <1,300 0.00204 0.04511 <25 0.00004 0.00044 2,100 0.00661 0.12451
01/31/05 MwW-2 1,434 5,605 01/31/05 <2,500 0.01498 0.06107 <25 0.00015 0.00058 1,300 0.01556 0.14007
09/28/05 MwW-2 50 5,655 09/26/05 <1000 0.00021 0.06128 <10 0.90000 0.00059 2,600 0.00108 0.14115
09/28/05 MW-2 88 5,743 09/28/05 <1000 0.0G037 0.06185 <10 0.00000 0.00059 2,600 0.00181 0.14306
09/30/05 MwW-2 150 5,893 09/26/05 <1000 0.00053 0.06227 <10 0.00001 0.00080 2,600 0.00325 0.145631
10/03/05 Mw-2 187 6,080 10/03/05 <1000 0.00078 0.06305 <10 0.00001 0.00081 1,500 0.00281 0.14912
10/05/05 MwW-2 353 6,473 10/03/05 <1000 0.00154 0.06469 <10 0.00002 0.00052 1,800 0.00530 0.15503
10/07/05 MW-2 250 6,723 10/07/05 <500 0.00052 0.06521 <5 0.00001 0.00083 1,300 0.00271 0.15774
03/28/06 Mw-2 "] 6,723 03/28/06 3,730 0.00000 0.06521 <0.500 0.00000 0.00063 1,410 0.0:0000 015774
04/10/06 Mw-2 8249 14,972 04/10/06 243 0.01673 0.08194 <0.500 0.00002 0.00065 381 0.00262 0.16036
0424106 -2 5953 20,925 04124106 <50.0 0.00124 0.08318 <0.500 0.00001 0.00066 274 3.91361 017397
05/02/06 -2 2789 23,714 05102106 <500 0.00582 0.08306 =5.0 0.00006 0.00072 420 000977 0.18375
05722106 Mw-2 8959 32,673 05122106 552 0.04127 0.13027 <0.500 0.00002 0.00074 227 0.01697 0.20072
06/02106 MwW-2 5451 38,124 DB/O2/06 50.7 0.00231 0.13257 <0.500 0.00001 0.00075 194 0.00882 0.20954
06/16/06 MW-2 7549 45,673 DB/16/06 <50.0 0.00157 0.13415 <0.500 0.00002 0.00076 180 0.01134 0.22088

C85-6750 Santa Rita\2006 QMR Page 1 of 2




TABLE 2
Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data
Shell-Branded Service Station, Incident #97464711

8750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, California

TPH-G Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPH-G Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPH-G TPH-G Removed Benzene Benzene  Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Sample | Concentration Removed To Date | Concentration Removed ToDate | Concentration  Removed To Cate
Purged i {gal) (gal) Date (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb} {pounds) {pounds)
06/30/G3 MW-3 96 45768 05/08/03 31,000 0.00872 0.04091 <100 0.00004 0.00032 15,600 0.01188 0.08037
07/31/03 MW-3 180 45,948 07/08/03 <10,000 0.00751 0.04842 <100 C.C00Cs 0.00038 9,500 0.01427 0.09464
08/29/03 MW-3 180 46,128 07/08/03 «<10,000 0.00751 0.05593 <100 0.00008 0.00047 8,500 0.01427 0.10891
08/22/03 MwW-3 126 45,254 07/08/03 <10,000 0.00526 0.0811¢g <100 0.00005 0.00052 9,500 0.00999 0.11880
10/28/03 MW-3 123 46,377 10/03/03 «<10,00Q0 0.00511 0.06630 <100 0.00005 0.00057 8,800 C.008C0 0.12789
13/24/03 MVV-3 153 46,530 10/03/03 «<10,000 0.00638 0.07268 <100 0.00006 0.00064 8,800 0.01123 0.13913
12/29/03 MVV-3 107 46,637 19/03/03 <10,000 0.00448 0.67714 <100 0.00004 0.00068 8,800 0,00788 0.14699
09/02/04 MWW-3 30 48,667 09/02/04 <1,300 0.00016 0.07731 <1,300 0.00016 0.00084 2,000 0,00050 0.14749
09/03/04 MVW-3 220 46,887 Q9/03/04 «<1,30C 0.00119 0.07850 <1,300 0.0011% 0.00204 2,600 0,00477 0.15226
Q9/07/04 MW-3 2,050 48,937 Q9/07/04 <1,000 0.00855 0.08705 <1,000 0.00855 0.01058%9 2,600 0.044438 0.19674
09/10/04 MW-3 200 49,137 09/10/04 <1,000 0.00083 0.08789 «<1,000 0.00083 0.01143 3,600 0.00601 0.20274

REPORTING PERIOD TOTALS Total Pounds Removed: 0.068 |Total Pounds Removed: 0.000 |Total Pounds Removed: 0.063

Total Gallons Extracted: 39,000 jTotal Gallons Removed: 0.011 Total Gallons Removed: 0.00002 |Total Gallons Removed: 0.010

CUMULATIVE TOTALS Total Pounds Removed: 0.4190 |Total Pounds Removed: 8.0118  |Total Pounds Removed: 0.355

QOverall Total Gallons Extracted: 49,137 |Total Gallons Removed: 0.031 Total Gallons Removed: 0.00163 |Total Gallons Removed: 0.057

gal = Gallen

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPH-G = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-bufyl ether '
ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to micrograms per liter (ug/l)

Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results
If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass remeval caloulation.
For combined well numbers, the average concentration was used assuming 1/2 the detection limit for samples less than the detection limit.

Mass removed based on the formula: velume extracted (gal) x Concentration (mgiL) x (g/1 0°mg) x (pound/453.8g) x (3.785 L/gal)
Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 (ccxibs/igmsxgals)

C85-6750 Santa Rita2Q06 QMR
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

August 3, 2006




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES .

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

August 3, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Sheli-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on July 12, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 060712-DW-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine ficld data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hout refresher courses.

8AN JOBE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES £AN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 98112-1108 {408) 373.0888 FAX (408) 573.7771 LIC. 748484 www, bialnetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only, No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions,

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Debbie Arnold
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE 1,2- Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | DCA | EDB | TOC Water | Elevation

(ug/l) | (ugrl) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugil) (u% (ug/ll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) () (MSL)

MW-1 ] 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.75 NA

MW-1 | 12/22/2002 <50 81 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 82 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA 31.93 NA

MW-1 | 03/28/2003 <50 70 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 130 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 43 NA NA 343.48 31.59 311.89
MW-1 | 05/09/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 280 <10 <10 <10 200 NA NA 343.48 31.10 312.38
MW-1 | 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.65 311.83
MW-1 | 07/08/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 160 <10 <10 <10 170 NA NA 343.48 30.80 312.58
MW-1 | 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 343.48 31.53 311.95
MW-1 | 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.95 313.53
MW-1 | 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.99 313.49
MW-1 | 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 30.02 313.46
MW-1 | 10/03/2003 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 810 <20 <20 <20 540 NA NA 343.48 29.89 313.59
MW-1 | 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.38 312.10
MW-1 | 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.71 313.77
MW-1 | 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.72 313.76
MW-1 | 01/06/2004 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 400 <10 <10 <10 280 NA NA 343.48 29.16 314.32

MW-1 | 04/06/2004 | <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 3,300 NA NA 3,500 NA NA 343.48 31.38 312.10

£EE

MW-1 | 07/30/2004 | <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 1,000 NA NA 600 NA NA 343.48 28.51 314.97
MW-1 | 10/07/2004 <250 NA <2.5 <25 <2.5 <5.0 530 NA NA 390 NA NA 343.48 28.55 314.93
MW-1 § 01/26/2005 <250 NA <2.5 <25 <2.5 <5.0 320 <10 <10 <10 130 NA NA 343.48 27.35 316.13
MW-1 | 04/14/2005 <150 NA <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 720 NA NA NA 260 NA NA 343.48 26.70 316.78
MW-1 | 07/29/2005 <30 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 270 NA NA NA 150 NA NA 343.48 26.33 317.15
MW-1 | 10/20/2005 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 32 NA NA NA <25 NA NA 343.48 27.12 316.36

MW-1 | 01/27/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 30.1 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 343.48 25.25 318.23

MW-1 | 04/20/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 16.9 NA NA NA 12.4 NA NA 343.48 21.37 322.11

MW.-1 | 07/12/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 22.5 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 343.48 22.35 321.13
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE 1,2- Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE TAME| TBA | DCA | EDB | TOC Water | Elevation

(ug/l) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/b) | {ug/L) : (ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ug/l) | {ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) {MSL)

MW-2 | 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.25 NA

MW-2 | 12/22/2002 | <200 120 <20 | <2.0 | <20 | <20 660 <20 | <20 | <20 <50 NA NA NA 30.70 NA
Mw-2 { 03/28/2003 | <2,500 60 <25 <25 <25 <50 4,200 <100 <100 | <100 | 2,500 NA NA 342.86 30.30 312.58
MwW-2 | 05/09/2003 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 4,000 <100 <100 | <100 | 3,200 NA NA 342.86 29.83 313.03
MW-2 | 06/30/2003 NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.45 312.41
MW-2 | 07/08/2003 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 2,800 <80 <80 <80 2,900 NA NA 342.86 29.86 313.00
MW-2 | 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.33 312.53
MW-2 | 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ‘NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 29.33 313.53
MW-2 | 08/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 29.98 312.88
MW-2 | 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 342.86 30.21 312.65
MW-2 | 10/03/2003 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 3,600 <80 <80 <80 { 3,000 | NA NA 342.86 30.43 312.43
MW-2 | 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 29.79 313.07
MW-2 | 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.00 312.86
MW-2 | 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.14 312.72
Mw-2 { 01/06/2004 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 4,500 <200 <200 | <200 | 1,800 NA NA 342.86 30.05 312.81
MW-2 | 04/06/2004 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 4,600 NA NA NA | 5,100 NA NA 342.86 29.30 313.56
MW-2 | 07/30/2004 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5,0 <10 1,000 NA NA NA 850 NA NA 342.86 28.80 314.06
MW-2 | 10/07/2004 | <2500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 6,300 NA NA NA 6,500 NA NA 342.86 28.02 314.84
MW-2 | 01/26/2005 | <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 2,100 <50 <50 <50 2,300 NA NA 342.86 33.12 309.74
MW-2 | 04/14/2005 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2400 | NA NA NA 1,100 NA NA | 342.86 25.55 317.31
MW-2 | G7/29/2005 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 3,900 NA NA NA 1,500 NA NA 342.86 25.98 316.88
MW-2 | 10/20/2005 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 2,600 NA NA NA 480 NA NA 342.86 25.91 316.95
Mw-2 | 01/27/2006 2,410 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3,160 NA NA NA 97.0 NA NA 342.86 24.40 318.46
MW-2 | 04/20/2008 <50.0 NA <0.500 | 0.880 | <0.500| 1.16 278 NA NA NA 72.2 NA NA 342.86 25.85 317.01
MW-2 | 07/12/2006 1,120 NA | <0.500{ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1,100 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 342.86 21.72 321.14

Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE 1,2- Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE |TAME| TBA | DCA | EDB TOC Water | Elevation

(ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/ll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ugit) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ug/L) | (MSL) {ft.) (MSL)

MW-3 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 31.65 NA

MW-3 | 12/22/2002 | <2,000 72 <20 <20 <20 <20 8,000 <20 <20 <20 1,500 NA NA NA 31.10 NA
MW-3 | 03/28/2003 | <5,000 89 <50 <50 <50 <100 10,000 | <200 <200 <200 | 6,100 NA NA 34223 30,76 311.47
MW-3 | 05/09/2003 | 11,000 NA <100 <100 | <100 <200 15,000 | <400 <400 <400 | 9,300 NA NA 34223 30.04 312.19
MW-3 | 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34223 30.23 312.00
MW-3 | 07/08/2003 | <10,000 NA <100 <100 | <100 <200 2,500 <400 <400 <400 | 2,500 NA NA 342.23 30.11 312.12
MW-3 | 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34223 28.80 312.43
MW-3 | 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.94 312.29
MW-3 | 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 30.05 312.18
MW-3 | 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34223 29.95 312.28
MW-3 | 10/03/2003 | <10,000 NA <100 <100 | <100 <200 8,800 <400 <400 <400 | 6,600 NA NA 34223 29.97 312.26
MwW-3 | 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.97 312.26
MW-3 | 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34223 29.94 312.29
MW-3 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.43 312.80
MW-3 | 01/06/2004 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 9,800 <200 <200 <200 | 3,800 NA NA 342.23 29.25 31288
MW-3 | 04/06/2004 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 4,200 NA NA NA 2,100 NA NA 342.23 28.82 313.41
MW-3 | 07/30/2004 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 3,000 NA NA NA 1,200 NA NA 34223 28.73 313.50
MW-3 | 10/07/2004 { <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 860 NA NA NA 320 NA NA 34223 28.72 313.51
MW-3 01/26/2005 <500 NA <50 <50 <5.0 <10 820 <2( <20 <20 250 NA NA 342.23 26.50 315.73
MW-3 | 04/14/2005 <400 NA <4.0 <40 <4.0 <40 2,200 NA NA NA 590 NA NA 34223 26.15 316.08
MW-3 | 07/29/2005 | =2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 3,100 NA NA NA 1,700 NA NA 34223 25.50 318.73
MW-3 | 10/20/2005 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 1,700 NA NA NA 220 NA NA 342.23 26.85 315.38
MW-3 01/27/2008 808 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 736 NA NA NA 39.4 NA NA 34223 24.95 317.28
MW-3 | 04/20/2008 | <500 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500| 384 NA NA NA | <10.0 NA NA 342.23 21.51 320.72
MwW-3 | 07/12/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 120 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 342.23 22.52 319.71
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE 1,2- - | Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE TAME| TBA | DCA | EDB | TOC Water | Elevation

~ {ug/L. (ug/ly | (ug/l) | ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL)

MW-4 | 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32.92 NA

MW-4 | 12/22/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 93 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA 32.20 NA
MW-4 | 03/28/2003 <50 &7 <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 2.4 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 343.44 32.07 311.37
MW-4 | 05/09/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 75 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 343.44 31.35 312.09
MW-4 | 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.42 312.02
MwW-4 1 07/08/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 { <1.0 18 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 343.44 31.42 312.02
Mw-4 | 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.20 312.24
MW-4 | 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.05 312.39
MW-4 | 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.20 312.24
MW= | 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA, 343.44 31.15 312.29
MW-4 | 10/03/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | «0.50 <1.0 23 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 343.44 31.10 312.34
MW-4 | 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.14 312.30
MW-4 | 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 30.92 312.52
MW-4 | 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 30.82 312.62
MW-4 | 01/06/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <1.0 40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 343.44 30.24 313.20
MW-4 | 04/06/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 16 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 343.44 30.10 313.34
MW-4 | 07/30/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 25 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 343.44 28.75 313.69
MW-4 | 10/07/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 35 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 343.44 28.79 313.65
MW-4 | 01/26/2006 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 450 <10 <10 <10 43 NA NA 343.44 27.60 315.84
MW-4 | 04/14/2005 <50 NA <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 210 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 343.44 27.40 316.04
MW-4 | 07/28/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 57 NA NA NA 11 NA NA 343.44 25.68 316.76
Mw-4 | 10/20/2005 <50 a NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 44 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 34344 27.72 315.72
MWw-4 { 01/27/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 98.4 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 343.44 28.90 314.54
MWw-4 | 04/20/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 254 NA NA NA <10.0 NA, NA 343.44 22.30 321.14
MW-4 | 07/12/2006 313 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 358 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 343.44 23.54 319.90
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE 1,2- Depthto | GW

WellID| Date TPPH | TEPH | B T E X | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE |TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | TOC | Water | Elevation

g | o) | (o) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ught) | (ugt) | (ug/) | (ug/L) | (ug/t) | (ugl) | (ugiL) | (MsL) | (i) (MSL)
MW-5 | 02/08/2005 |  NA NA Na | Na ] NA | NA NA NA | NA | Na ] NA | Na | NA | 34088 2683 314.05
mMw-5 | 02102005 | <50 NA | <050 ] <050 <050] <10 ] 514 | <o | wo | o] <50} na | na | 34088 2713 | 31375
Mw-5 | 0471472005 | <50 NA | <050 [ <050 ] <050 | <050 ] <050 ] Na | Na | Na | <50 ] na | wnA | 34088 | 2644 314.44
Mw-5 | 07/20/2005 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 ] <10 | <050 | na | NA | Na | <50 ] Na | NA | 34088 2673 314,15
mw-5 | 10202005 | 56 NA | <050 | <050 { <050 | <1.0 | <050 | na | NA | Na | <50 ] Na | NA ] 34088 ] 2695 313.93
Mw-5 | o1/27/2008 | <50.0 NA | <0500 <0.500 [ <0.500] <0.500] <0500 [ Na | Na | NAa | <100] Na | NA | 34088 | 26.15 314.73
MW-5 | 04/2072006 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500] <0.500] <0500 | NA | Na | Na { <100] Na | NA | 34088 | 2221 318.67
MW-5 | 07/12/2006 | <50.0 | NA | <0500 <0.500] <0.500] <0.500] <0.500 | NA | NA | NA | <100 NA | NA [ 34088 ] 2372 317.16
MW-6 | 12/01/2005 |  NA NA NA | NA | NA | na NA NA | NA ] Na | Na | NA NA | 34297 | 2744 315.53
MW-6 | 12/07/2005 | <50 130 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <50 | <050 § <0.020 | 34297 | 26.15 316.82
Mw-6 | 017272006 | <500 | 230 | <0500} <0.500]<0.500] <0500] <0500 ] NA | NA | NA | <t00]| Na NA | 34297 | 2405 318.02
MW-6 | 047202006 | <50.0 | <50.0b | <0.500 ] <0.500] <0.500] <0.500] <0500 | NA | Na ] NA | <100] Na | Na | 34297 | 2351 319.46
MW-6 | 07/12/2006 | <50.0 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | NA | NA | NA | <100 | NA | NA [ 34297 | 2392 319.05
MW-7 | 12/01/2005 | NA NA NA | NA ] NA | NA NA NA | Na § Nna ] NA ] NAa | NA [3a121] 2748 313.73
Mw-7 | 12/07/2005 | <50 190 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 ] <s5.0 | <050 | <0.020 | 341.21 ] 27.29 313.92
Mw-7 | 01272006 | <500 | <100 | <0.500] <0.500] <0.500] <0500 ] <0500 | Na | na | na | <100 ] NA NA | 34121 | 2510 316.11
Mw-7 | 04202006 | <500 | <4871 | <0.500 [ <0.500] <0.500] <0500 <0500 ] Na | Na | Na | <100] Na NA | 32121 | 2271 318.50
MW-7 0711212006 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.5001 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 341.21 23.40 317.81
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE 1,2- Depth fo GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE |[TAME| TBA | DCA | EDB | TOC Water | Elevation
(ugfl) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ugfl) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (it.) (MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8280B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl terfiary buty! ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or Tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane or Ethylene dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 504.1

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below defection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = The concentration reported reflects individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattem.

b = Diesel with Silica gel clean-up.

Site surveyed Novemnber 22, 2002 by Mid Coast Engineers.
MW-5 surveyed January 31, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers of Watsonville, CA.
Wells MW-6 and MW-7 surveyed December 19, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers.
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2980 Foster Creighton Road Nashwille, TN 37204 * 800-765-0080 * Fax 615-726-3404
July 29, 2006
Client:  Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: ~ NPGI674
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Rd,, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Nbr: SAP 135786
Al Heather Buckingham P/O Nbr: 97464711
Date Received:  07/14/06
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MW-1 NPG1674-01 07/12/06 10:58
MW-2 NPG1674-02 07/12/06 11:10
MW-3 NPG1674-03 07/12/06 11:34
MWw-4 NPG1674-04 07/12/06 10:20
MW-5 NPG1674-05 07/12/06 10:48
MW-6 NPG1674-06 07/12/06 10:40
MW-7 NPG1674-07 07/12/06 10:33

An exceuted copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0080. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individis)l or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. Il you are not the intended recipient, or the cmployee or agent responsible for delivering this matetial to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disseminationdistribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify vs immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 2 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report,
These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory,

Report Approved By:

- A

Mark Hollingsworth

Director of Project Management
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Mashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Dclta Eny, Consuitants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPG1674
175 Bemal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number:  SAP 135786
At Heather Buckingham Received: 07/14/06 08:00

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dilution  Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch

Sample ID: NPG1674-01 (MW-1 - Water) Sampled: 07/12/06 10:58
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 16:50 SW846 826083 6074210
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 225 ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 16:50 SW846 8260B 6074210
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 16:50 SW846 82608 6074210
Toluene ND ug/l 0.500 1 07/25/06 16:50 SWB846 8260B 6074210
Xylenes, total ND ng/l, 0.500 1 07/25/06 16:50 5W846 8260B 6074210
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ugfL 10.0 1 07/25/06 16:50 SW846 82603 6074210
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethapne-dd (70-130%) 98 % 07/25/06 16.50 SW846 82608 6074210
Surr: Dibromoffworomethane (79-122%) i % 07/25/06 16:50 SWE46 82608 6074210
Surr: Teluene-d8 (78-121%) 87 % 07/25/06 16:50 SW846 82008 6074210
Surr: 4-Bromofinorobenzene (78-126%) 95 % 07/25/06 16:50 SW846 82608 6074210
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 07/25/06 16;50 ZA LUFT GCAME 6074210
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (0-200%) 98 % 07/25/06 16:50 "A LUFT GC/M! 6074210
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 1% 07/25/06 16:50 A LUFT GC/ME 6074210
Swrr: Toluene-d8 (0-260%) 87 % 07/25/06 16:50 A LUFT GC/MS 6074210
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%4) 95 % 07/25/06 16:50 “A LUFT GC/MS 6074210

Sample ID: NPG1674-02 (MW-2 - Water) Sampled: 07/12/06 11:10
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 17:15  SW846 8260B 6074210
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1100 ug/L 10.0 20 07/26/06 12:56  SW846 8260B 6074720
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L. 0.500 1 07/25/06 17:15  SW846 8260B 6074210
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 i 012506 17:15  SW846 82608 6074210
Xylenes, fotal ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 17:15 SW846 8260B 6074210
Tertiary Butyl Aicohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 07/25/06 17:15  SW846 82608 6074210
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%) 101 % 07/25/06 17:15 SW846 82608 6074210
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd (70-130%) 9 % 07/26/06 12:56 SW846 82608 6074720
Surr: Dibromafinoromethane (79-122%) 113 % 07/25/06 17:15 SWE846 52608 6074210
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%%) 97 % 07/26/06 12:56 SW846 82008 6074720
Sury: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 89 % 07/25/06 17:15 SW846 52008 6074210
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 92 % 07/26/06 12:56 SW846 82608 6074720
Surr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (78-126%) 20 % 07/25/06 17:15 SW846 82608 6074210
Swrr: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (78-126%3) 100 % 07/26/06 12:56 SWE846 82608 6074720
Purgeable Peiroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 1120 ug/L 50.0 1 07/25/06 17:15 CA LUFT GC/ME 6074210
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (0-200%) 101 % 07/25/06 17:15 CA LUFT GC/MS 6074210
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%} 113 % 07/25/06 17:15 TA LUFT GC/ME 6074210
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%%) 8% % 07/25/06 17:15 CA LUFT GC/MS 6074210
Surr: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (0-200%) 90 % 07/25/06 17:15 A LUFT GC/ME 6074210

Sample ID: NPG1674-03 (MW-3 - Water) Sampled: 07/12/06 11:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 17:40 SW846 8260B 6074210
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether 120 ug/L 0.500 1 0725106 17:40  SW846 82608 6074210
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Coasultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order NPGl6T74
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Projcct Name: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasaiton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135786
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 07/14/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPG1674-03 (MW-3 - Water) - cont, Sampled: 07/12/06 11:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - cont.
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 O7/25/06 17:40  SW846 82608 6074210
Toluenc ND ug/L 0.500 I 07/25/06 17:40 SW846 8260D 6074210
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 O7/25/06 17:40 SW846 82608 6074210
Tertiary Buty} Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 I O7/25006 17:40 SW846 8260B 6074210
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%%) 99 % 07/25/06 17:40 SW846 82608 6074210
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane {79-122%) 1id % 07/25/06 17:40 SW846 82608 6074210
Surr: Toluene-d§ (78-121%) 85 % 07/25/06 17:40 SW846 82608 6074210
Strr: 4-Bromafliorobenzene (78-126%3) 94 %% 07/25/06 17:40 SW846 82608 6074210
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 500 1 07/25/06 17:40 CATUFT GC/ME 6074210
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%) 99 % 07/25/06 17:40 "A LUFT GC/MS 6074210
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 114 % 07/25/06 17:40 A LUFT GC/ME 6074210
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 85 % 07/25/06 17:40 ZA LUFT GC/ME 6074210
Surr: 4-Bromaffuorebenzene (0-200%%) 94 % 07/25/06 17:40 CA LUFT GC/ME 6074210
Sample ID: NPG1674-04 (MW-4 - Water) Sampled: 07/12/06 10:20
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 | 0125006 1625 SWE84G 82608 6074210
Methy! tert-Buiyl Ether 358 ug/L 5.00 10 07/26/06 13:24  SW846 8260B 6074720
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 16:25  SW846 8260B 6074210
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 l 07/25/06 16:25 SWB846 8260B 6074210
Xylenes, total Nb ug/L 0.500 l 07/25/06 16:25 SWB846 8260B 6074210
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 ] 07/25/06 16:25 SWB846 8260B 6074210
Surr: 1,2-Dichiorcethane-d4 (70-130%} 94 % 07/25/06 16:25 SW846 82608 6074210
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-dd (70-130%} 96 % 07/26/06 13:24 SW846 82608 (074720
Sy Dibromofinoromethane (79-122%4) 108 % 07/25/06 16:25 SW846 82608 6074210
Surr: Dibromofinoromethane (79-122%) 96 % 07/26/06 13:24 SWE46 82608 6074720
Sury: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 85 % 07/25/06 16:25 SW846 82608 0074210
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 23 % 07/26/06 13:24 SW846 8260B G074720
Sury: d-Bromoffuorobenzene (78-126%) 92 % 07/25/06 16:25 SW846 82608 6074210
Surr: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (78-126%4) 98 % 07/26/06 13:24 SW846 82608 6074720
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics 313 ug/k 50.0 1 07/25/06 16:25 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6074210
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (0-200%) 94 % 07/25/06 16:25 ZA LUFT' GC/AME 6074210
Surr: Dibromoflucromethane (0-200%) 108 % 07/25/06 16:25 CA LUFT GC/ME 6074210
Surr: Toluene-d§ (0-200%) 85 % 07/25/06 16:25 TA LUFT GC/MS 6074210
Surr; 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (0-200%) 92 % 07/25/06 16:25 CA LUFT GC/MS 6074210
Sample ID: NPG1674-05 (MW-5 - Water) Sampled: 07/12/06 10:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Benzene ND ugiL 0,500 1 07/25/06 18:05 SWS846 82608 6074210
Methyl teri-Buty] Ether ND ug/l. 0.500 1 0125/06 18:05  SW846 8260B 6074210
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L. 0.500 1 07/25/06 18:05 SW846 8260B 6074210
Toluene ND ng/l. 0.500 1 07/25/06 18:05 SW846 8260B 6074210
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Fosler Creighion Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consuitants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPGI674
175 Bemal Rd., Suitc 200 Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number:  SAP 135786

Altn Heather Buckingham Received: 07/14/06 08:00

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dilution  Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPG1674-05 (MW-5 - Water) - cont. Sampled: 07/12/06 10:48

Volatile Qrganic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - cont.

Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 18:05 SW846 82608 6074210
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 I 07/25/06 18:05 SWS§46 8260B 6074210
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 107 % 07/25/05 18:05 SW846 82608 6074210
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 115 % 07/25/06 18:05 SW846 82608 6074210
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%%) 86 % 07/25/06 18:05 SW846 82608 6074210
Surr: d-Bromafluorobenzene (78-126%) 95 % 07/25/06 18:05 SW846 82608 6074210

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 07/25/06 18:05 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6074210

Swry: 1,2-Dichioreethane-dd (0-200%3) 107 % 07/25/06 18:05 A LUFT GC/MS 6074210
Surr: Dibromofinoromethane (0-200%) 115 % 07/25/06 18:05 “A LUFT GC/ME 6074210
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%5) 86 % 07/25/06 18:05 CA LUFT GC/ME 6074210
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%) 95 % 07/25/06 18:05 A LUFT'GC/ME 6074210
Sample ID: NPG1674-06 (MW-6 - Water) Sampled: 07/12/06 10:40

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 18:30 SW846 82608 6074210
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 18:30  SW846 8260B 6074210
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 18:30 SW846 8260B 6074210
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 \ 07/25/06 18:30  SW846 8260B 6074210
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 18:30  SW846 8260B 6074210
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 07/25/06 18:30 SW846 8260B 6074210
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 102 % 07/25/06 18:30 SW846 82608 6074210
Surr: Dibromafluoromethane (79-122%) 109 % 07/25/06 18:30 SW846 82608 6074210
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 86 % 07/25/06 18:30 SW846 8260B 6074210
Surr: 4-Bromaofluorabenzene (78-12624) o4 % 07/25/06 18:30 SW846 82608 6074210
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gascline Range Organics ND ug/L 50,0 1 07/25/06 18:30 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6074210
Surr: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd (0-200%) 102 % ’ 07/25/06 18:30 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6074210
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 109 % 07/25/06 18:30 CA LUFT GC/ME 6074210
Surr: Toluene-d8§ (0-200%%) 86 % 07/25/06 18:30 A LUFT GC/MS 6074210
Surr: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (0-200%) 94 % 07/25/06 18:30 A LUFT GC/ME 6074210
Sample ID: NPG1674-07 (MW-7 - Water) Sampled: 07/12/06 10:33

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzeng ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 18:54 SW846 8260B 6074210
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 18:54 SW846 8260B 6074210
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 18:54 SW3846 8260B 6074210
Toluene ND ng/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 18:54 SW846 8260B 6074210
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/25/06 1854 SW846 8260B 6074210
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/l, 10.0 1 07/25/06 18:54 SW846 8260B 6074210
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (70-130%) 100 % 07/25/06 18:54 SW846 82608 6074210
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane {79-122%) i % 07/25/06 18:54 SW846 8260B 6074210
Swurr: Tolwene-d8 (78-121%) 86 % 07/25/06 18:54 SW846 82008 6074210
Surr: 4-Bromoflnorobenzene (78-126%4) 95 % 07/25/06 18:54 SW346 8260B 6074210
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosler Creighton Road Nasiwills, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 ~ Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants {(San Jose) / SHELL (13653)
175 Bemal Rd., Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119

Altn Heather Buckinghatn

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPGlo74

6750 Santa Rita Rd,, Pleasanton, CA

SAP 135786

07/14/06 08:00

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Analyte Result I'lag

Units

Sample ID: NPG1674-07 (MW-7 - Water) - contt. Sampled: 07/12/06 10;33

Purgeable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics ND

Swry: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (0-200%5) 160 %
Surr: Dibromafivoromethane (0-200%) 11 %
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 86 %
Sury: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%4) 95 %

ug/L

50.0

Dilution
Factor

Analysis

Date/Time Method

07/25/06 18:54 CA LUFT GC/MS 6074210
07/25/06 18:54 A LUFT GC/M! 6074210
07/25/06 18:34 A LUFT GC/MS 6074210
07/25/06 18:54 TA LUFT GC/MS 6074210
07/25/06 18:54 CA LUFT GC/MS 6074210
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION 2060 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (130653) Work Order: NI'G1674
175 Bemnal Rd., Suitg 200 ‘Project Naimne: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
San Josg, CA 95119 Project Number;  SAP 135786
Alln Heather Buckinghatm Received: 07/14/06 08;00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Biank
Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6074210-BLK1
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6074210 6074210-BLK1 07/25/06 11:51
Moetliyl tert-Butyl Etlser <0.200 ug/L 6074210 6074210-BLK 1 0725106 11:51
Ethylbenzene <0200 ug/L 6074210 6074210-BLK1 07/25/06 11:51
Toluzene <0.200 ug/L 60742190 6074210-BLK1E 07425006 11:51
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L. 6074210 6074210-BLK1 QM25/06 t1:51
Tertiary Buty] Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6074210 6074210-BLKI 0725106 11:51
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-di 95% 6074210 6074210-BLK1 07/25/06 11:51
Surragate: 1, 2-Dichiorocthang-did Q5% 6074210 6074210-BLK 1 0725106 11:51
Swrrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 108% 6074210 6074210-BLK1 07/25/06 11:51
Surragare: Dibromofluerometfimie 108% 6074210 6074210-BLK1 07/25/06 11:51
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 85% 6074210 6074210-BLK1 07/25/06 11:51
Surragate: Toluenc-d8 85% : 6074210 6074210-BLK 1 025/06 16:51
Surragate: {-Bromoffuorebenzene 93% 6074210 6074210-BLK1 07/25/06 11:51
Surrogate: 4-Bromufluorebenzene 93% 6074210 6074210-BLK 1 07/25/06 11:51
6074720-BLK1
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6074720 6074720-BLK 1 07/26/06  10:38
Surragate: I2-Dichlerocthane-od 95% 6074720 6074720-BLK 1 07/26/06 10:38
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97% 6074720 6074720-BLK 1 07126106 10:38
Strrogate: Toluene-d8 920 6074720 6074720-BLK1 07/26/06 10:38
Surragate: A-Bromofluorsbenzene 101% 6074720 6074720-BLX1 07/26/06 10:38
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6074210-BLK1
Gaseline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L. 6074210 60742£0-BLK1 07/25/06 11:51
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 95% 6074210 6074210-BLK1 Q9725006 11:51
Surrogaic: Dibromofuoromethane 108% 6074219 6074210-BLK1 07425006 11:51
Surrogate: Toluene-d38 85% 6074210 6074210-BLK1 07/25/06 11:51
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 93% 6074210 6074210-BLK 1 07/25106 11:51
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2980 Foster Creighton Road Nashvile, TM 37204 * 800-765-0080 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELE (13653) Work Order: NPGI674
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135786
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 47114406 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed

Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Ree. Range Batch Date/Tine
Volatie Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6074210-B51
Benzene 50.0 54.7 ug/L 109% 79 - 123 6074210 07/25/06 11:01
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50,0 529 ug/L 106% 66 - 142 6074210 07/25/06  11:01
Ethytbenzene 500 48.5 ug/L 97% 7% - 125 6074210 07/25/06  11:01
Tolugne 50.0 48.7 ug/l. 97% 78 . 122 6074210 07/25/06 11:01
Xylenes, total 150 147 ng/L 98% 79 - 130 6074210 07/25/06 11:01
Terliary Butyl Alcohel 500 579 ug/L 116% 42 - 154 6074210 07/25/06  11:01
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-df 50.0 48.5 97% 70 - 130 6074210 07/25/06  11:01
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloreethane-df 50.0 48.5 97% 76 - 130 6074210 07725006 11:01
Surragate: Dibromofinoromethanc 50.0 543 109% 79 - 122 6074210 07/25/06 11:01
Surragate: Dibromofinorometivnre 50.0 343 109% 79 - 122 6074250 07/25/06  11:01
Surrogate: Tolwche-d8 50,0 43.1 86% 78 - 121 6074210 07/25/06 11:01
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 43.1 86% 78 - 121 6074210 07/25/06 11:01
Surrogate: +-Bramofluorobenzene 50.0 45.9 92% 78 - 126 6074210 07/25/06 11:01
Surrogale: 4-Bromofinorebenzene 50.0 45,9 9% . 78 - 126 507421} 07/25/06 11;01
6074720-B51
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.¢ 475 ug/L 95% 66 - 142 6074720 07/26/06 09:42
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-dd 30.0 45.7 91% 74 - 130 6074720 07/26/06 09:42
Surrogate: Dibromofivoromethanc 50.0 46,4 93% 79 - 122 6074720 07/26/06 09:42
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 500 48.8 98% 78 - 121 6074720 07/26/06  09:42
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrohenzene 50.0 48.0 96% 78 - 126 6074720 07/26/06 09:42
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6074210-B81
Gasoline Range Orpanics 3050 2630 ug/L 86% 67 - §30 6074210 07/25/06 11;01
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichlorsethane-d4 50.0 48.5 97% 70 - 130 6074210 07/25/06 11:01
Surregate: Dibromefhioromeihane 50.0 54.3 109% 70 - 130 6074210 07/25/06 11:01
Surragate: Toluene-d8 50.0 43.1 86% 70 - 130 6074210 07/25/06 11:04
Surrogate: +-BromofTuorobenzene 540 459 92% 70 - 130 6074210 07/25/06 11:01
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORFPOQRATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order; NPGle14
175 Bemal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanten, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: ~ SAP 135786
Attn  Heather Buckingham Received: 07/14/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike

Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val. M8 Val Q Units $pike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 32608
6074210-M31
Benzene ND 50.9 ug/L 50.0 12% 7k - 137 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25106 20:34
Methyl tere-Buty] Ether 1.00E9 1 00E9 MHA ng/L 500 0% 55-152 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06  20:34
Ethylbenzene ND 42,7 ug/L 50.0 85% 72 - 139 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:34
Toluenc 7 ND 44.3 ug/L 50.0 80% 73-133 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20034
Nylenes, total ND (K2 ug/L 15¢ 87% 70 - 143 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:34
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 452 ug/L 500 90% 19 - 183 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06  20:34
Surrogoie: 13-Dichlorovihane-di 49,9 ug/L 50,0 100% M- 130 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06  20:34
Surragate; 1,2-Dichioracthane-d4 49.9 up/kg 50.0 100% 70 - 130 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:34
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 572 ug/kg 50.0 114% 79 - 122 6074210 NPG1674-04 0125106 20:34
Swringate: Dibromofluoromethane 57.2 ug/L 50,0 114% - 122 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:34
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 435 ug/kg 50.0 87% 78 - 121 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20134
Surrogate: Tolwene-d8 435 ug/L 50.0 87% 78 - 121 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:34
Swrrogate: {-Bromofinorobenzens 46.2 ug/kg 50.0 92% 78 - 126 6074219 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:34
Surrogate: J-Bromoffworahezene 46.2 ug/L 50.0 92% 78 - 126 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:34
Purgeable Petroleum Ilydrocarbons
6074210-M51
QGasoline Range Orpanics 313 2400 g/l 3050 68% 60 - 140 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:34
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethaie-ds 49.9 ug/L 50.0 160% ¢ - 200 6014210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:34
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoremethane 57.2 ug/L 50.0 114% G- 200 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:34
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 43.5 ug/l, 50.0 87% 0-200 5074210 NI'G1674-04 0725006 20034
Surrogote: f-Bromoffnorchenzene 46.2 ug/l 50.0 9% - 0-200 6074210 NPGi674-04 07/25/06 20:34
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashwille, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultanis (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPG1I674
175 Bemnal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Rd,, Pleasanion, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: ~ SAP 135786
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 0714/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup

Spike Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range  RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6074210-MSD1
Benzene ND 52.5 ug/L 50.0 105% 71- 137 3 23 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:59
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.00E9 1.00E9 MHA ug/L 50.0 0% 55-152 0 27 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20059
Ethylbenzene ND 44.3 ug/L 50.0 89% 12-139 4 23 6074210 NPG1674-04 025706 20:59
Toluene ND 45.2 ug/L 50.0 90% 73 - 133 2 25 6074210 NPG1674-04 Q7/25/06 20:5%
Xylencs, total ND 134 up/L 150 89% 70 - 143 2 27 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:5%
Tertiary Butyl Aleohol ND 505 ug/L 500 101% 19-183 11 39 4074210 NPG1674-04 AH25/06 20:59
Survogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-dd 48.7 /L 50.0 97% 70 - 130 6074210 NPG1674-04 07425006 20:59
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-dd 48.7 ug'kg 50.0 97% 70 - 130 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:59
Surrogate: Dibramofluorcmeihane 55.6 ug/L 500  111% 79 - 122 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:59
Snrrogate: Dibromofluorometiane 55.6 ug/kp 50.0 1% 79 -122 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:59
Surrogaie: Tolwene-d8 429 ug/l. 50.0 86% 78 - 121 6074210 NPG1674-04 02506 20:59
Sterrogate: Toluene-o48 42,9 ke 50.0 86% 78 - 121 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06  20:59
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 457 ug/kg 50.0 9N% 18- 126 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:59
Surrogate: A-Bromefliorobenzene 45.7 ng'L 50.0 91% 78 -126 6074219 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:59

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6074210-MSD1

Gasoline Range Organics 313 2500 ug/L 3050 2% 60 - 140 4 40 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:59
Survogate: 1, 2-Dichloroathane-d# 48.7 ug/L 50.0 9% (- 200 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/66 20:59
Surrogate: Dibromaftieromethone 55.6 ug/L 300 111% 0 -200 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25106  20:59
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 429 ug/l, 500 86% 0-200 6074210 NI'G1674-04 07/25/06 20:59
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffucrobenzene 45,7 ug/L 30,0 91%  0-200 6074210 NPG1674-04 07/25/06 20:59

Page 9 of 12
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Test/Zamerica
2360 Foster Creighion Road Nashwills, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-728-3404

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL {13653) Work Order: NPG1674
Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200
Projcct Number:  SAP 135786

San Jose, CA 95119
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 07/14/06 08:00

CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica - Nashville, TN

Method Matrix AHTA Nelac California
CA LUFT GCMS Water X
NA Watcer
SW3846 8260B Watcr N/A X x

Page 10 of 12




Tesl:Amerlca

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPOQRATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPGl674

175 Bernal Rd,, Suite 200 Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number:  SAP 135786
Aftn Heather Buckingham Received: 07/£4/06 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifieations for the following analytes included in ihis report

Method Matrix Analyte
CA LUFT GC/MS Water Gasoline Range Organics

Page 11 of 12




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2950 Foster Creighton Road Nashvile, TN 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Josg) / SHELL (13653} Work Order: NPG1674
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: ~ SAP 135786
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 07/14/06 08:00
DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS
MHA Due to high levels of analyte in the sample, the MS/MSD calculation does not provide useful spike recovery information. See

Blank Spike (LCS).

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES

Page 12 of 12




[

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division

Test/America) m “ l“m

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

NPG1674
Cooler Received/Opened On; 7/14/06@8:00 oy L0
1. Indleate the Afrbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courler below:_

Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: - D Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)

lo128 _
3, Were cusiody seals on outside of cooler?,......... rrennareriaasanerrsasiensirn e sanTrrarany .............L.......(%...NO....NA
#, 1 yes, how many and where:___ i fr;/h/??’ —
4. Were the seals intact, slgned, and dated correétly?.........,....................................‘..........‘... NO...NA
5. ‘Were custody papers inside CODEET e rarsesnersrsrassserssanssarssaseassorsnoss sensnransessarssonsnsasnty sstotsnss SNOLNA
certify th ened the d ered g 08 1-8 (I8l e rroren snsnnsssssessanes " [/\/—\
6. Were custody seals on contalners: 'YES @ and Intact YES NO(¢ NA

were these signed, and dated COTTECHY T srerssersersressseresssssesssnssin YES...NO@
7. 'What kind of packing matertal used? C Bubblewrap ) Peanuts Vermlculite Foam Insert

Plastie bag Paper Other None
8. Cooling process: Ice Ice-pack Tce (direct centact) Dryice - “ Other None
9. Did al containers arrive In good condition (unbroken)?. ..o IR @..NO,..NA

by

3
10. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres, 16} meumsonssesssssrsssssssssmscsessmansss ..NO...NA
11, Did afl container labels and tags agree with custody Papers? ..o imsripimsnermresrssiaene @..NO...NA

12, a. Were VOA vials recefved?...cunniiiniinnins PPN ,.NO...NA

b. Was there any obscrvable head space pre;ent in any VOA viai?..... YES.

[/

13. a. On preserved.bottles did the pH test strips suggest that proservation reached the correct pH Zevel? Y‘ES...NO@
b, Did the bottle 1abels indicate that the correct preservatives were used..o. covsrinirssnisvsn @NO. WINA

If preservation In-house was needed, record standerd YD of preservative used here

<14, Was :‘esidual chlorine present?.......................... . irereasrees e sesaessann sy ms RSB

W -

"

Dldyou slgn the éustody papers In thc :pproprlntep!ace? S S

Were edrrect contalners used l‘or the aﬁalys‘l& requented?.... ....... eriesansnsainanaenns seavreninsstean

1e that [ attse ! the uniqn Snumber to each el al),.. srens
19, Were thers Non-Conformance Issues at logln  YES NO.  Was a PIPE generated "YES NO #
- - .l!. b - W “ :
BIS = Broken In shipmelfti, .. ;
Cooler Receipt Form LD 15 S Revised 3/9/06
" e T Bndof o :
R -~
CoNade '

e P O

- i

g i

"‘\«F_a

i




s oo -oe - Q) SHELL Chain Uf Custody Record NPG1674

3 7A - Irvine, California 07/31/08 23:59
[1 7A- Morgan 4, calfomia | NAME OF PERSON TO BILL: Denis Brown BBt o
E::mm:c;ﬁfam 12 EvvironweNTaL SERICES | ' [ CHECK BOX TO VERIEY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES 4 7 oate: 7-12-0¢&
() ot Clnerworkoev/re | |d el consutranT Sh i ’ I
Oover [0 comume | [Hamon ] T ‘_l__r- PAGE: of
[SAMPLING COUPANY: 106G coDe: SITE ADDRESS: Straet snd Ciry I | I Statn GLOBlALDNO:
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton CA T0600102532
ADOREESS: [EDF DELIVERABLE TG éhame, Caroarms, Cfics Locmon | | Y CONSULTANT PROJELT NO-.
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112
[ PROECT CONTALT (Hardcopy o POV Rapert Y. ther Buckingham, Delta, San Jose Office {408) 826-1866
Michae! Ninokata BAMPLER NAWE{S} (Prie2)
THEPHONE: FAX: AL -
408-573-D555 lms-srs-m'l mningkata@Uisinstech.com Dave Walte
TAT {STD 1S 10 BUSINESS DAYS / RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYS): {1 RESULTS NEEDED
Bésmo O spar Osoar [dz2par [J 24n0URs ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[0 1A - rwocs reporT ForMar £ usT AcencY: e
[FPEIAL TRSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: T 00 NOT NEEDED s FIELD NOTES:
3 SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPUES alg @ - 4
3 STATE REIMB RATE APRLIES Sie & 2 Container/Preservative
[ RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED re b a5 s < o e s
2|4 2= s ~1 5 s o id
&1z |84 g |ai8]|8| |2|¢g 5
si1s|zstleiala|a|a|E|alE]E]5|-28]8] |B
I HE NI I B HEIHBE R IRE
HEHHEEHBEHHHEBHHHEBHE R e
el e P HHHEHAHHHEHHHH B HEEE A
702 058 W | 3 |¥| |KI |¥x M -je 1¢)
] iftio Kl i¥ Xix 2
Tha ¥l Ix| Ix|x 3
fod» ¥ ] I>xix Y
oy x| ix K|x y
{o¥o d1E X XX &
(o33 ( sel Ix! belx \/ 7
Data; Tisna:
X Valey | 1613
. T,
Z//f//f’ ﬁ_/jﬁ’?
S50 | T/v 55

" o2z —,3-08 S £p— "Il $G

Q8Q Graphic (714) BO8.8T02



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST oage_ 1ot

Cllent _ She ] Date _7-/p-26
Site Address §750  Sanda Aita Rd. Pleasauton
Job Number D60 71 2-9t/ { Technician  Pe/
; WELL IS Othar
Well
WELLIS | MARKEDWITH | Water Well Not
Inspactad - SECURABLE| THE WORDS Balled c WaHboxt Cap Lock J.?:L'gg Inspectad %ig:‘rr
No Gorracilve BY DESIGN | "MONITORING From ompanents Replaced | Replaced al {explaln Submitted
Action {12°01 kass) WELL" Weltbox Claaned (explaln below)
Required (12°r loss) below}
Well ID
M- X
M- X
mu -3 X
v Y x X
T
mis-§ Bole L: J( X Pa
rw-b L
=] >
NOTES:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACHAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO v blalnstech.com




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # AL 0742 ~Pw-1  Date Z-/2-06 Client _Shezl/
Site 6750 Sauta Kita Rd ?lt’ﬂSanﬁh
Thickness | Volume of Survey
(-_._.?XZE Sheen / ln?;?;tiae Im.m?si:ib]e mrl?::ﬁifs Depth to water} Depth to well ’I?(())l];l 2:- ,
WellID | Time |7 (n) | Odor [Liquid (ft)|Liquid (&)  (nd) (R bottom (f.) 0 Notes
pw-1 | 2 |oguY 22.3¢ | YI7)
en | 2 |08SF 2170 | Ylbo
we3 | O |oBSF 22,52 | Y4%ro
mw-¥_| O~ DBSP 27.5Y | Y3496
me-§ | 2 |0836 23.7 | 3287
s | 2 lobY 290 | 0895 | |
mw=l | 2 [ogBe 21.Yp | 29‘37 \)/ &

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: pgp7/2-Dw-| Site: 5750 Sawta Rifa Rd
Sampler: puw Date: “7-12- 06
Well LD.: my/~ | Well Diameter:(3) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 4(.7/ Depth to Water (DTW): 22, 3¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Qo Grade D.0. Meter (if reg'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2£.2)
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
yDisposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Post
Eleetric Submersible Other__ — Dedicated Tubing
Other: e
I o . :
" 0.04 4" 0.65
3.0 cux D - 33 s | »  ws e 47
|1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Caleulated Volume 937 Othes radhus” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or (B (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
ot4q | 661 | 73| 2168 lo2 3]
2953 bl 1231 2037 SA 6. 2
0967 |ob ¥ |51 27/ $> 1.2
Did well dewater? Yes (o Gallons actually evacuated: 9, 3
Sampling Date: “7- /2~ 06 Sampling Time: /p 58 Depth to Water: 27, s
Sample LD.: MW - | Laboratory:  STL  Other _@
Analyzed for: gPHY @ETE®) (MTBY TPHD Otherr 7R
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: pgy7/2-bw-|

Site: 4750 Sawia Bila Rd

Sampler: Dw

Date: /-12- 6

WellLD.: mw- 2

6 8

Well Diameter: @ 3 4

Total Well Depth (TD): /.60

Depth to Water (DTW): 2.7

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: G Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 28.49

Purge Method:  Bailer Wateira Sampling Method: )( Bailer
Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Disposable Bailer

Y Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port

Extraction Pump

Electric Submersible Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other: ..
TR ’Ed;%fr G i
" . 4 0.65
% @wx 2 - 26 _aun | 0.1 ¢ 147
] Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radiug” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
~Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or £ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o5 | 46B |71 2459 162 7.2
(el 1661 |72 245 [33 é. Y
1pS 1665 |72 | 28] 30 14
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: F.&

Sampling Date: 7~ /2- 24 Sampling Time: ({{ b Depth to Water: 2§.§2

Sample 1.D.: Mw - A~ Laboratory:  STL  Other _@__

Analyzed for: (PHQ BTE®) (MTBY TPH-D Other: 7744

EBLD. (ifapplicable): @ wm  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: ggp7/2-Dw-1

Site: 47S0 Sanla Rila Rd

Sampler: pw

Date: “/-12- 06

Well LD.: mu/~ 3 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): YY po Depth to Water (DTW): 22, 5

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Gy cmde _ |D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 268/

Purge Method:  Bailer Wateira Sampling Method; )( Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

YPositive Air Displacoment

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other _ o Dedicated Tubing
Other:  __ _ .o
I G.04 4" 0.65
% _[_ (Cals)X  _ & o6+ Guls, 2 0.16 6" 1.47 .
1 Case Volume Sueclﬂcd Volumes Calculated Volume [ 3 037 Other adius” * 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time  |Temp(CF)| pH | (mSord%) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
wq__ 1678 (23| 3576 | Lo? X
(24 (680 |73 | 3632 9o 6.8
(29 | e8] |27 3668 152 (0.2~

Did well dewater?  Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: /&, )

Sampling Date: 7~ /2~ 06 Sampling Time: i3 q’

Depth to Water: 25,30

Sample LD.: Mw - 2

Laboratory:  STL  Other @

Analyzed for: (FHY @ETEY (v (—Eg TPH-D

Other: 7744

EB LD. (if applicable).

Timo

Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

", Post-purge:

ng /L

O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge;

mV Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: pep7/2-Dw-|

Site: 4750 Sanla Riln Rd

Sampler: pw

Date: “7-12- 06

Well LD muw/~ Y

Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 43,94

Depth to Water (DTW): 23, Sy

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Cevd) aindo___|D.O. Meter (if req'd): vsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 27 6
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: )( Bailer
Disgposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
¢ Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other__ — Dedicated Tubing
Other; o I
I 0.04 4" 0.65
3% @mx _ D -~ 9% o || 2 s € .
|1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume | 047 Other radiug” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or (iS) (NTUs) _Gals. Removed Observations
ol 166769 | 2493 59 3.3
fot! b5 4.1 | 2617 20 ¢ &
et 1669 (70| 27 23 9.

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: 4, §

Sampling Date: “7-/2- 06 Sampling Time:  J5 9,

Depth to Water: 29 58

Sample 1L.D.: Mw - Y Laboratory:  STL  Other (T4

Analyzed for: (FH) @Bp MTBY TPH-D Other: 744

EB LD. (if applicable): o @ Time Duplicate D, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: - TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): - . Pre-purge: ™8 Post-purge: e,
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: p4,57/2-Dw-| Site: 6750 Sawta Rila R4
Sampler: p Date: /-2~ 06
Well LD.. MW/~ § Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): $2.87 Depth to Water (DTW): 23, 70
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Qv Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 25.5S
Purge Method:  Bailer Wateira Sampling Method: )( Batler
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic . Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other__ o Dedicated Tubing
Other: I
' 1 - 04. . 0
E 0. 4 65
LS mx 3 - 45 o || 2 ws @ Lo
I—C_aze Volume " Specified Volumes __Calculated VolumaeS ? 937 Other iadius’ * 0.163
Cond, Turbidify
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
oY | ¢4 || 2853 > oo | |5
o436 |45y |68 | %018 56/

2.D
0928 l¢po 17| 310> 276 Y.

Did well dewater?  Yes (N9 Géllons actually evacuated: ¥~ |

Sampling Date: ~7-/32- ob Sampling Time: lo Y5 Depth to Water: ,23.9,

Sainple LD.: Mw - f Laboratory:  STL  Other _@___

Analyzed for: ¢PHQ @TEX) (MTBY TPH-D Other: 74/

EB LD. (if applicable): @ .  Duplicate LD. (if applicable)

Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: 1L
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: psp7/2-Dw-|

Site: 4750 Sanla Rila Rd

Sampler: puw

Date: "/-12- 06

Well LD.: mw/ ~ 4

8

ey 03

Well Diameter: _@ 3 4 6

Total Well Depth (TD): »8,9¢

Depth to Water (DTW): 2279

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2 Y{.9)-

Purge Method:  Bailer Wateira Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Paristaltic Disposable Bailer

PPositive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible

Extraction Pump

Other__

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Other; —
‘ 1 0.04 4" 0.65.
6.§ GCals) X 2 - . Gals. N 0.16 6 1.47
Cons Volms - spelfed Volimes a.ﬂ%nagwaum}s e obe it + 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS oS (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
6923 9% 1 ¢.8 2130 co | 0.8
oS (87 ¢s | g7 | 83 | 1%
oYl 6%9.( (L7 | D977 24 2.V
Did well dewater?  Yes (N9 Gallons actually evacuated: ), .,f'

Sampling Date: “7-/2- 06 Sampling Time: 1LY/

Depth to Water: 24 373

Sample LD.: Mw -6 Laboratory:  STL  Other _@_

Analyzed for: gfiQ @TER) (u1By TPH-D Other: 744

EBLD. (ifapplicable) & me  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ¢y Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Pogt-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 260 7/2-bw- |

Site: 470 Sania Rila RdJ

Sampler: puy/ Date: “7-12- 06
WellLD.. mw/~ 7 Well Diameter: (3) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 28, £7 Depth to Water (DTW): 27, Yo
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (€ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): v HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2¥.y1
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
KPositlve Air Displacement Extraction Pump Exteaction Port
Electric Submersible Other — Dedicated Tubing
Other: R e e
I |
" 0.04 4" 0.05
_ '1 (Gals)X D e Al s | 2 e e L7
1Ca “_ Vo ume N Specified Volumes ___Caleulated Voiqmts _ 0.37 Other udius” * 0.163
_ . Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF)] pH | (mS or(ﬂ@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
O 8¢ 1¢£.1 2717 0% 0.9
ouy_ | e85 168 | 27358 .9 /8
oS L ggr |62 2776 2/ 2.1
Did well dewa_ter‘? Yes (N Gallons actually evacuated: <7
Sampling Date: 7~ ]2-6 Sampling Time: /53 % Depth to Water: 22 ¢ 5.

Sample LD.: MW - 7/

Laboratory:  STL  Other

————t

Analyzed for:

Y @Yy @ TPH-D Other: 744

EB L.D. (if applicable):

Timea

Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O, (if req'd): Pre-purge: N/ Post-puige: "
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech S

ervices, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




